Borough of Longport County of Atlantic State of New Jersey Resolution 2024-73

## A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE DEDICATION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD AND IN APPRECIATION OF THEIR SERVICE TO BE PRESENTED AT THE CHANGE OF COMMAND CEREMONY, COAST GUARD STATION ATLANTIC CITY, ON JUNE 13, 2024

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Longport has an extensive history with the United States Coast Guard, with one of the earliest stations constructed in 1849, predating the founding of the Borough of Longport by nearly 33 years; and

WHEREAS, a second building was built in 1900, but was destroyed by termites, so a third building was constructed in 1938, and was known as the Great Egg Coast Guard Station that still stands preserved today and is home to the Longport Historical Society and Museum; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Longport, a peninsula abutting the Atlantic Ocean, has a proud historical relationship with the US Coast Guard; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Longport appreciates the dedication of and services rendered by the members of the US Coast Guard as the nation's maritime first responder;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport on behalf of its residents and visitors would like to express their sincere appreciation to the US Coast Guard for its service and commitment to the US Coast Guard Motto, *Semper Paratus*.

COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	AB	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	X				X				
LEEDS	X					X			
LAWLER				X					
	X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting			AB-	-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-		
	Secon	d							

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF			
ADOPTION:	6/19/2024		
		/s/ Monica A. Kyle, RMC, Municipal Clerk	